JUDITH BASIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MINUTES / FY2024

REGULAR MEETING December 20, 2023

PRESENT:

Commissioner Don Hajenga

Commissioner James D Moore Commissioner Cody McDonald

Also present:

EMS Coordinator Suzanne Aune

County Attorney Joni Oja

Weed/Bridge/Road Supervisor Roger Riley

Forest Service Ranger Jason Oltrogge

Commissioner Moore moved to approve the December 20, 2023 Agenda, Commissioner Hajenga seconded, motion passed.

Commissioner Moore moved to approve the December 13, 2023 Minutes, Commissioner Hajenga seconded, motion passed.

Commissioner Moore moved to accept a roof contract bid for the courthouse from A-1 Contractors, Inc. in the amount of \$151,408.00, Commissioner Hajenga seconded, motion passed.

Commissioner Hajenga moved to approve Resolution FY2024-11 appointing Kent Sipe as Special Deputy County Attorney, Commissioner Moore seconded, motion passed.

Commissioner Moore attended a mental health meeting in Billings on December 15, 2023.

Clerk & Recorder Amanda Kelly and Commissioners McDonald and Moore attended a Zoom meeting on December 19, 2023 regarding the opioid crisis.

EMS Coordinator Suzanne Aune was in to discuss repairs for the Stanford ambulance.

County Attorney Joni Oja went over ongoing opioid problems and pending court cases.

Forest Service Ranger Jason Oltrogge discussed thinning and work being done in the area mountains.

Weed/Bridge/Road Supervisor Roger Riley met with commissioners about road work and equipment upgrades.

JUDITH BASIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MINUTES / FY2024

Commissioners reviewed claims.

Commissioners went over the county's Capital Improvement Plan for what needs to be fixed or improved over the next several years by priority.

Commissioners went over minimal damage on a hangar at the airport and approved the airport manager to have it repaired.

ATTESTED:

CHAIRMAN CODY MCDONALD

CLERK & RECORDER AMANDA KELLY